
CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data - 227/21 - Februar/February 1994

Monthly Bibliography 

of Articles on

PRC, Taiwan, Hong Kong and Macau

Yu-Hsi Nieh

Abbreviations

A Asien (Hamburg), quarterly

AA Asian Affairs (Washington, DC), quarterly

AAL Asien Afrika Lateinamerika (Berlin), bimonthly 

ADR Asian Development Review (Manila), biannually 

AJCA The Australian Journal of Chinese Affairs (Can­

berra), twice yearly

AP Asian Perspective (Seoul), twice yearly

APEL Asian-Pacific Economic Literature (Guildford,

England), twice yearly

APF Asian Profile (Hong Kong), bimonthly

AS Asian Survey (Berkeley, Calif.), monthly

ASR Asian Studies Review (Australia), three times a 

year

ATS Asian Thought and Society (Oneonta, N.Y.), 

three times yearly

BCAS Bulletin of Concemed Asian Scholars (Boulder), 

quarterly

BR Beijing Review (Beijing), weekly

C.a. CHINA aktuell (Hamburg), monthly

CBR The China Business Review (Washington), bi­

monthly

CE Chinese Education (New York), quarterly

CEN China Exchange News (Washington), quarterly 

CER China Economic Review (Greenwich, Connecti­

cut), quarterly

CES Chinese Economic Studies (New York), 

quarterly

CGE Chinese Geography and Environment (Armonk,

NY), quarterly

CI China Information (Leiden)

CJ Caimao Jingji (Beijing), monthly

CLG Chinese Law and Government (New York), 

quarterly

CNA China News Analysis (Hongkong), fortnightly 

CNL China News Letter (Tokyo), bimonthly

CP Copenhagen Papers in East and Southeast Asian

Studies (Copenhagen)

CQ China Quarterly (London)

CRe China Report (Delhi), quarterly

CRep China Report (Vienna)

CSA Chinese Sociology and Anthropologe (New 

York), quarterly

CT China Today (Beijing), monthly

DE The Developing Economies (Tokyo), quarterly

DNC Das Neue China (Dortmund), bimonthly 

EACS East Asian Cultural Studies (Tokyo), annually 

ER Economic Review (Taipei), bimonthly

FA Foreigi Affairs (New York), five times yearly 

FAJ Foreign Affairs Journal (Beijing), quarterly

FC Freies China (Taipei), bimonthly

FEA Far Eastem Affairs (Moscow), bimonthly

FO focus ostasien (Berlin), quarterly

FY Faxue Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

GSK Guizhou Shehui Kexue (Guiyang), bimonthly 

GWY Guoji Wend Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

HKEP Hong Kong Economic Papers (Hong Kong), an­

nually

LA International Affairs (London), quarterly

IAF Internationales Asienforum (München), 

quarterly

ICM Inside China Mainland (Taipei), monthly 

IFC Industry of Free China (Taipei), monthly

IS Issues and Studies (Taipei), monthly

JAA Journal of Asian and African Studies (Leiden), 

quarterly

JAS Journal of Asian Studies (Ann Arbor, Mich.), 

quarterly

JCA Journal of Contemporary Asia (Manila),

quarterly

JEAA Journal of East Asian Affairs (Seoul), 

semiannually

JK Jingi Kexue (Beijing), bimonthly

JLYJG Jingji Lilun Yu Jingji Guanli (Beijing), bimonthly 

JNAS Journal of Northeast Asian Studies (Washington,

D.C.), quarterly

JWT Jingji Wend Tansuo (Yunnan), monthly

JY Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

KY Kongzi Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

LY Lishi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly

MAS Modem Asian Studies (New York), quarterly 

MC Modem China (London), quarterly

MCS Mainland China Studies (Taipei), monthly

NJW Nongye Jingji Wend (Beijing), monthly

NSa Nord-Süd aktuell (Hamburg), quarterly

NX Nankai Xuebao (Beijing), bimonthly

OR Ostasien Report (Hamburg), bimonthly

PA Pacific Affairs (Canada), quarterly

PC Problems of Communism (Washington, D.C.), 

bimonthly

PR Pacific Review (Oxford), quarterly

PV Pacific Viewpoint (New Zealand), twice yearly 

RC Republican China (Urbana Calif.), twice yearly 

SCC Studies on Chinese Communism (Taipei), 

monthly

SKY Shehui Kexue Yanjiu (Chengdu), bimonthly 

SKZ Shehui Kexue Zhanxian (Changchun), bimonthly 

SSC Social Sciences in China (Beijing), quarterly 

TY Taiwan Yanjiu (Beijing), quarterly

VRU Verfassung und Recht in Übersee (Hamburg), 

quarterly

ZDY Zhonggong Dangshi Yanjiu (Beijing), bimonthly 

ZGJY Zhongguo Gongye Jingji Yanjiu (Beijing), 

monthly

ZSK Zhongguo Shehui Kexue (Beijing), bimonthly

ZY Zhexue Yanjiu (Beijing), monthly

Any periodical not referred to in this list will be cited 

with its full title and Publishing place.

All the English translations of the following Chinese ar­

ticles are taken from the table of contents of the respect- 

ive periodicals.



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -228/22 - Februar/February 1994

GENERAL AFFAIRS

1. Die politische und wirtschaftliche Entwicklung der VR 

China im Jahre 1993. Ein kurzer Überblick. Heilmann, 

Sebastian; Schüller, Margot *C.a., Jan.1994, pp.30-35

2. Political and social trends in 1994. Lu Jianhua *BR, 

1994/No.8, pp.12-13

3. Culture in Greater China. Gold, Thomas B. *CQ, Dec. 

1993, pp.907-925

4. The concept of "Greater China": themes, variations and 

reservations. Harding, Harry *CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.660- 

686

5. The emergence of "Greater China". Shambaugh, David 

*CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.653-659

FOREIGN AFFAIRS

6. The foreign relaitons of Greater China. Yahuda, 

Michael *CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.687-710

General Topics

7. Third World - permanent basis for China’s diplomacy. 

Shu Jing *CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.19-20

8. The CCP regime’s view of the international Situation in 

the 1990s (Chin.). Sung Kuo-ch’eng *MCS, Dec 1993, 

pp.55-67

Western Europe

CIS and Eastern Europe

9. Current Peking-Moscow relations (Chin.). Chang Ya- 

chün *MCS, Dec 1993, pp.68-81

10. Peking-Moscow relations in the post-Soviet era. 

Chang Ya-chün *IS, Jan.1994, pp.83-99

11. From Mikhail Gorbachev’s policy to China’s regional 

role. Lam Lai Sing *The Journal of East Asian Affairs, 

Seoul, Summer/Fall 1993, pp.587-604

Asia and Oceania

12. An investigation of the Turnen River as east boundary 

line between Korea and China (Chin.). Chong Shi 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.203-212

13. China’s Korea policy in a changing regional and glo­

bal order. Kim, Samuel S. *CI, Summer/Autumn 1993, 

pp.74-92

14. Sino-Indonesian relations: an overview of the factors 

leading to normalization. Visscher, Sikko *CI, Sum­

mer/Autumn 1993, pp.93-106

15. The Sino-South Korean normalization: a triangular 

explanation. Hong Liu *AS, Nov. 1993, pp.1083-1094

North America

Latin America

Africa

Overseas Chinese

16. Emigration of the Tang dynasty to Japan (Chin.). Han 

Sheng *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.153-158

17. Greater China and the Chinese overseas. Wang 

Gungwu *CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.926-948

18. Chinese Investment and business in Canada: ethnic 

entrepreneurship reconsidered. Li, Peter S. *PA, Sum­

mer 1993, pp.219-243

19. The exit, voice, and struggle to return of Chinese poli- 

tical exiles. Ma Shu-Yun *PA, Fall 1993, pp.368-385

International Organization & Law

20. The major disputes in international Investment law 

and China’s counter-measures (Chin.). Xu Chongli 

*ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.23-38

INTERNAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

Ideology

21. Gist of Speeches made in Wuchang, Shenzhen, Zhu­

hai and Shanghai. Deng Xiaoping *BR, 1994/No.6-7, 

pp.9-20

22. Mao Zedong and the change of the Chinese thinking 

mode (Chin.). Kuang Bailin *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.11-19

23. Mao Zedong Thought: a shining example of the unity 

of the conception of truth and that of value (Chin.). Li 

Jingyuan *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.3-10

24. From Mao Zhedong’s theory of "contradiction impe- 

tus" to Deng Xiaoping’s theory of reform impetus 

(Chin.). Xu Bizhen; Liu Huaiyu *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.1-6

25. "Get into sea" and the aim of socialist production 

(Chin.). Yu Guangyuan *JWT, 1993/No.7, pp.1-3

26. The selected writings of Deng Xiaoping, volume three 

and the Third Plenary Session. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.8-11

27. China’s fuzzy transiton: Leninism to Post-Leninism. 

Levine, Steven I. *CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.972-983

28. China in the late Leninist era. Scalapino, Robert A. 

*CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.949-971

29. The theory on the value of labor. Su Xing *SSC, 

Spring 1994, pp.5-16

Party

30. History of the Chinese Communist Party, Teil 2. 

Ch’en, Jerome *CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.23-28

31. Speech at Third Plenum of 14th CPC Central Com­

mittee. Jiang Zemin *BR, 1994/No.5, pp.9-11

32. An overview of the Third Plenary Session. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.3-7

33. The CCPCC General Office notice on the circulation 

of the CCPCC Propaganda Department’s "Major Points 

for Propaganda Works in 1993" (Chin.). *MCS, Dec 

1993, pp.93-99

Government

34. Beijing unter Druck. Die Nachfolgefrage und die 

Erosion der Parteiherrschaft. Heilmann, Sebastian 

*C.a., Jan.1994, pp.35-44

35. A macrocosmic study of China’s attempts to reform 

its political System. Su Shaozhi *ATS, Jan.-Apr. 1993, 

pp.3-17

36. Wiping out corruption: the battle continues. Yi Li 

*CT, Feb.1994, pp.16-17, 46

37. Ministry of Geology and Mineral Resources (Chin.). 

*MCS, Dec 1993, pp.105-109

Parliament

Opposition and Democracy

38. The suppression of the April Fifth Movement and the 

persecution of "counterrevolutionaries" in 1976. Heil- 

man, Sebastian *IS, Jan. 1994, pp.37-64

39. The use of making history: Chinese traditions of pro- 

test. Pieke, Frank N. *IS, Jan.1994, pp.13-36



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data - 229/23 - Februar/February 1994

Law and Justice

40. "The 3rd plenary session of the 14th Central Commit­

tee" and the problem of anti-curruption & advocacy of 

clean government (Chin.). Chang Lang *SCC, Dec 1993, 

pp.12-21

41. On inevitability and basic ways of transformation of 

state-owned enterprises’ tittle (Chin.). Ding Jianzhong 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.122-128

42. Peking’s attempts to establish a legal basis for the 

socialist market economy (Chin.). Hsü Kuang-t’ai 

*MCS, Dec 1993, pp.44-54

43. Some principal problems in development of our Sy­

stem of knowledge property right (Chin.). Li Xiaowei 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.136-141

44. Communist China faces many problems in conducting 

anti-corruption struggle (Chin.). Long Fei *SCC, Dec

1993, pp.62-73

45. Das Strafrechtssystem der Volksrepublik China. Mül­

ler, Otto F. *CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.57-71

46. Peking’s efforts to clamp down on unauthorized rai- 

sing of funds (Chin.). Tung, Ricky *MCS, Dec 1993, 

pp.5-29

47. On reforms in the pattern of civil and economic trials 

(Chin.). Wang Yaxin *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.3-22

48. Change of industrial and commercial tittle from hol- 

ders without property ownership to juridical persons 

(Chin.). Zhou Liqun *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.129-135

49. A close look at "Guanxi Soldiers". *ICM, Feb.1994, 

pp.64-65

50. Chinese lawyers: the search for identity. *CNA, Jan.l,

1994, pp.1-9

51. Issues in national defense education. *ICM, Feb.1994, 

pp.66-70

52. Military Bases invaded by "Special Forces" and "Sol­

diers of Fortüne". *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.60-63

Military

Mass Organizations

Political Movements

Personalities

53. Deng Xiaoping and China’s socialism. Chen Gengtao 

*CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.17-18

54. A biographical sketch of Hou Zongbin (Chin.). Chun 

Lin *SCC, Dec 1993, pp.74-78

55. Das "Mao-Fieber". Du Wentang *CRep, No.117- 

118/1993, pp.7-12

56. On some remarks about Hu Shi (Chin.). Luo Ergang 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.175-181

57. Mao Chih-chün, vice governor of Hainan province 

(Chin.). Ts’ai I-cheng *MCS, Dec 1993, pp.100-101

58. China celebrates Mao Zedong centenary. Xiong Lei 

*CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.13-16

59. Confucius and Mao Zedong - great teachers in an- 

cient and modern China (Chin.). Xu Quan-xing *KY, 

1993/No.4, pp.3-9

60. Mao Tse-tung on the one hundredth anniversary of 

his birth (Chin.). Yin Ch’ing-yao *MCS, Dec 1993, 

pp.82-92

61. Deification of Deng Xiaoping strengthens core 

around Jiang Zemin. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.12-16

62. How long can the banner of Deng be raised?. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp. 17-20

Cadre Policy

Local Topics

63. Spatial Order and police in imperial Beijing. Dray- 

Novey, Alison *JAS, No.4, 1993, pp.885-922

64. Jiangsu pioneers opening along Yangtze River valley. 

Jiang Tong *BR, 1994/No.6-7, pp.22-26

65. Shanghai: taking off toward Asia-Pacific eocnomic 

era. Li Chuwen *CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.31-34

66. Ningxia: benefiting from the Yellow River. Rao 

Fengqi *CT, Feb.1994, pp.68-70

67. The non-anecdotal villagers of Dazhai. Shen Zhichun 

*BR, 1994/No.6-7, pp.27-32

68. People, land and an equilibrium trap: Guizhou pro­

vince, China. Hill, Ron *PV, May 1993, pp.1-23

National Minorities

69. Hezhe nationality fishermen. Li Fugen *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.14-15

70. Defining success in a Dong village. Mitchell, Siria 

*CT, Feb.1994, pp.50-52

71. The muslim town of Tongxin. Peng Jianqun *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.65-67

72. On economic development of minorities’ counties in 

Yunnan (Chin.). Pu Lihe *JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.52-53

73. A monument in mental ties beween Chinese national- 

ities - the tablet at Nan Zhao (Chin.). Wu Xiong-wu 

*KY, 1993/No.4, pp.104-109

74. The present population of the Tibetan nationality in 

China. Zhang Tianlu; Zhang Mei *SSC, Spring 1994, 

pp.46-65

SOCIAL AFFAIRS

General Topics

75. Spring festival 1994: happy year of the dog. Liu Hong 

*CT, Feb.1994, pp.20-22

Social Life

76. New childless families in China. Bian Zhou *BR, 

1994/NO.5, p.24

77. One family under two Systems. Chen Jian *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.25-26

78. A one-winged swan takes Hight again. Deng Daihua; 

Li Xiaosong *CT, Feb.1994, pp.30-31

79. "Miss China" - a thing of beauty. Liu Hong *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.41-42

80. Social security: the unemployed and retired. *CNA, 

Jan.15, 1994, pp.1-9

81. Wave of "sentimental consumption" becomes cala- 

mity. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.76-80

82. Theoretical Reflections on urban community Services. 

Tang Jun *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.77-83

Population

Religions

83. The multi-ethnic character of Chinese Buddhism and 

the characteristics of its various schools. Du Jiwen 

*SSC, Spring 1994, pp.147-171

Medicine and Health

84. New way to treat diabetes. Hou Ruili *CT, Feb.1994, 

pp.57-58

85. Myopie teenagers need not fear. Zhong Jian *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.56-57



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -230/24 - Februar/February 1994

Children, Youth and Education

86. A study on excellent allocation of higher education 

investment (Chin.). An Tifu; Chang Jingzhou *JLYJG, 

1993/No.6, pp.41-45

87. An investigation and discussion of high fees in middle 

and elementary schools. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.56-59

88. Elementary and secondary schools raise money in 

stränge ways. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.52-55

Public Security

SCIENCES AND CULTURE

General Topics

89. The past and future of the Chinese culture (Chin.). 

Cai Shangsi *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.46-48

90. Is Chinese culture distinctive? A review article. Na­

than, Andrew J. *JAS, No.4, 1993, pp.923-936

91. Chinese narratology: the logical starting-point and 

operational modes (Chin.). Yang Yi *ZSK, 1994/No.l, 

pp.169-182

Philosophy, Logic and Ethics

92. On ideological trend of modern Western non-ratio- 

nalism (Chin.). Bi Zhiguo *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.109-115

93. Evolution of theories of Yin, Yang and the five prin- 

ciples and divination based on Confucian briefs between 

Western and Eastern Han dynasties (Chin.). Chen Qi- 

tai *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.55-61, 123

94. Transformation of economic Systems and revolution 

of philosophical ideas (Chin.). Chong Dachuan *SKZ, 

1993/No.6, pp.56-60

95. A summary of "’93 International Meeting on Acade- 

mic Thoughts of Confucius, Mencius and Xun Zi" at- 

tended by Chinese, Japanese, ROK and Vietnamese 

scholars (Chin.). Fu Yun-long *KY, 1993/No.4, 

pp.125-129

96. Some reflections on philosophy development in the 

new Situation (Chin.). Gu Su *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.61- 

64

97. On Gao Pan-long’s Neo-Confucian philosophy 

(Chin.). He Xiao-rong *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.84-88

98. Negative effects of self-consciousness (Chin.). Huang 

Aihua *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.65-72

99. Defining the category of Zhu Xi’s philosophy on 

conscience and human nature (Chin.). Jiang Guang-hui 

*KY, 1993/No.4, pp.75-83

100. On the fourfold structure of Spinoza’s conception of 

freedom (Chin.). Li Denggui *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.61- 

69

101. On Huang Zong-xi’s doctrine of conscience and hea- 

venly ways becoming one (Chin.). Li Ming-you *KY, 

1993/No.4, pp.89-94, 113

102. Zi Si and his studies of the "Doctrine of the Mean" 

(Chin.). Li Qi-qian *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.35-44

103. On the formation of the theories of the "five princi- 

ples" (Chin.). Liu Chang-lin *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.9-19

104. Prevalence of parental teachings and precepts and 

popularization and dissemination of Confucianism 

(Chin.). Ma Yu-shan *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.62-69

105. Mencius’ and Hsün K’uang’s theories of human na­

ture and their Opposition and mutual Supplement 

(Chin.). Ma Zhenduo *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.52-60

106. Comprehension, explanations and praxis (Chin.). 

Pan Derong *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.119-134

107. Life consciousness and value (Chin.). Takada Jün 

*ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.36-42

108. Mode of thinking as seen in the diagram of cosmo- 

logical scheme and the Oriental management principles 

(Chin.). Tang Ming-bang *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.20-23, 54

109. Decline of man (Chin.). Tian Linan *SKZ, 1993/ 

N0.6, pp.73-75

110. A study of origin of philosophy from religion in the 

light of the "Book of Changes" (Chin.). Weng Meiqi 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.76-81

111. A debate between nature and man in the Qing and 

Ming dynasties (Chin.). Yang Guorong *SKZ, 1993/ 

N0.6, pp.92-99

112. On establishment of Arthur Schopenhauer’s will 

philosophy (Chin.). Yang Yuchang *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.116-121

113. Prospects of new practical learning (Chin.). Yin Si- 

chun *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.110-113

114. On the emergence and crux of the global problems 

(Chin.). Yin Xicheng *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.43-45

115. An important problem in Contemporary study of 

"Zhou Yi" (Chin.). Yu Dunkang *ZY, 1993/No.l2, 

pp.49-51

116. Confucian orthodoxy and legally constituted authori- 

ty - reflections on the middle course in Confucian legal 

culture (Chin.). Yun Geng *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.24-34

117. Dai Zhen’s concern over nature and life (Chin.). 

Zhang Li-wen *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.95-103

118. "Participation-in-social-affairs" in Chinese traditio- 

nal philosophy and application of Marxist philosophy 

(Chin.). Zhang Nianfeng; Shi Zhong *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.105-108

119. An explanatory problem in the text of "Laozi" 

(Chin.). Zhao Dingyang *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp. 100-104

120. Formal logic and natural language (Chin.). Zhou 

Liquan *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.29-35

121. The nationwide Symposium on Zhang Zai’s philo­

sophy and the Guanzhong school. Pei Dayang *SSC, 

Spring 1994, pp.139-146

Language

122. Cultural establishment of language and thinking of 

the Han nationality (Chin.). Shen Xiaolong *SKZ, 

1993/No.6, pp.246-253

123. A theoretical reflection on cognitive linguistics 

(Chin.). Yuan Yulin *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.183-198

Ancient Histoiy and Archaeology

(before Han-Dynasty)

Earlier History (before 1912)

124. The formation and development of the doctrine of 

"Chinese learning for essential principles and Western 

learning for practical use (zhongxue wei ti, xixue wei 

yong)" during the 19th Century westernization movement 

(Chin.). Ding Weizhi *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.101-118

125. A theory of sacrificial altar (Chin.). Ding Xiao 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.148-152

126. New inquiries into historical relics before Nure- 

hachi’s uprising (Chin.). Gao Qingren; Zhang Deyu 

*SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.194-202

127. Politics in early years of the Western Han dynasty 

and Jia Yi’s theories of government by propriety 

(Chin.). Ma Yu-liang *KY, 1993/No.4, pp.44-54

128. On two-monarch System in feudal China (Chin.). 

Zhao Kunsheng *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.142-147

129. A study of temple fairs in Northern China during the 

Ming and Qing dynasties. Zhao Shiyu *SSC, Spring 

1994, pp.181-191



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data - 231/25 - Februar/February 1994

Modern and Contemporary History

130. Mao Zedong and liberation war of northeast China 

(Chin.). Liu Xinjun *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.166-174

131. Position and role of the third forces in new democra- 

tic revolution (Chin.). Song Chun; Ju Lianhe *SKZ, 

1993/No.6, pp.159-165, 278

132. Leaders, institutions, and the origins of the Great 

Leap Forward. Teiwes, Frederick C. *PA, Summer 

1993, pp.244-259

133. The Lin Biao Incident: more than twenty years later. 

Uhalley, Jr. Stephen; Qiu Jin *PA, Fall 1993, pp.386-398

Geography

Social Sciences

134. Another invisible hand: structural transition in socie- 

ty. Li Peilin *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.84-94

135. The sociological imagination in China: comments on 

the thought of Chin Yao-chi (Ambrose Y.C. King). 

Metzger, Thomas A. *JAS, No.4, 1993, pp.937-957

136. Spheres of coordination in social development and 

its significance (Chin.). Wang Hongbo *ZSK, 1994/ 

No.l, pp.147-156

137. The genesis, paradigms and historical displacements 

of social science methodologies (Chin.). Yang Geng 

*ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.135-145

138. Fresh research on regularity of producing in anarchy 

(Chin.). Yang Yonghua *JWT, 1993/No.7, pp.27-29

139. Preliminary analysis on new stratum of interest ea- 

ters of China (Chin.). Zhou Dengke *JWT, 1993/No.7, 

pp.30-33

140. Changes marking the beginning of a period of transi­

tion in Chinese society. *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.66-76

Literature and Arts

141. Liang Shanding and his creation of anti-Japanese 

literature (Chin.). Feng Weiqun *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.228-232

142. Textual study of Tulong’s works (Chin.). Kui Fu 

*SKZ, 1993/No.ö, pp.220-223, 141

143. On poetry during the Japanese occupation of Nor­

theast China (Chin.). Li Chunyan *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.233-237

144. Xie Tian, screen director and man of laughter. Ma 

Ping *CT, Feb.1994, pp.32-34

145. Two problems in discussion about Chinese classic 

dramas (Chin.). Tan Fan *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.213-219

146. Die leere Schale. Unterrieder, Else; Chang Qing 

*CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.35-50

147. Who is the revisor of Jin Ping Mei? (Chin.). Wang 

Liqi *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.266-278

148. China’s film industry fights to prosper. Xie Lei 

*CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.51-52

149. The concept of the writer’s biography as seen from 

an observation of several biographies of modern Chine­

se writers. Dong Bingyue *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.172-180

150. Wu Fuhui: Chinese fiction theory and writing in the 

1930s. *SSC, Spring 1994, p.192

Sports

151. Climbing to new heights. Liu Zhuoye *BR, 1994/ 

No.8, pp.20-21

Natural Sciences and Technology

152. Trends in the development of Contemporary science 

and technology and modernization construction in Chi­

na (Chin.). Li Jingwen *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.73-86

153. The revolution in science and technology and that in 

society (Chin.). Qian Xuemin *ZY, 1993/No.l2, pp.20- 

28, 42

154. Development and utilization of space resources. Lu 

Jiarui *SSC, Spring 1994, pp. 17-25

Intellectuals

Media

FINANCE AND ECONOMY

General Topics

155. Power and market in Mainland China: the danger of 

increasing government involvement in business. Wong, 

John *IS, Jan.1994, pp.1-12

Theories

156. An exploration of the establishment of the "socialist 

market economy System" (Chin.). Chiu Hong-Hui 

*SCC, Dec 1993, pp.22-38

157. The investment environment and its assessment 

System (Chin.). Dai Yuanchen *ZSK, 1994/No.l, 

pp.39-46

158. On rebuilding of investment mechanism of basic 

industry of our country (Chin.). Du Chenhui *JWT, 

1993/No.7, pp.23-24

159. A comparison between financial deficit theories of 

the West and those of China and its enlightening gui- 

dance (Chin.). Fan Wenbo *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.48-55

160. Comments on Gao Hongye’s economic thinking 

(Chin.). Fang Fuqian *ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.87-100

161. On speed, beneficial result and fluctuation of eco­

nomic growth (Chin.). Hong Yinxing *SKZ, 1993/No.6, 

pp.34-36

162. The actual selection of economic policies under the 

System of market economy (Chin.). Hu Rongtao *JWT, 

1993/NO.7, pp.7-10

163. Western economies and social market economy 

(Chin.). Meng Xiuxiang *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.43-47

164. On features and practical significance of protective 

tariff theory by Richter (Chin.). Shao Hongya *JWT, 

1993/No.7, pp.53-56

165. On category of social production forces (Chin.). Shi 

Xin *SKZ, 1993/No.ö, pp.24-33

166. On market invalidity and plan control (Chin.). Shu 

Qi *JWT, 1993/No.7, pp.14-17

167. Influence of Government and market competition 

(Chin.). Song Donglin *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.37-42

168. A study of the production function based on the la- 

bor theory of value (Chin.). Wu Yifeng; Wang Jian 

*ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.57-71

169. Market structure theory of the west microcosmic 

economics and target model selection of Chinese mar­

ket structure (Chin.). Yang Zhaohui *JWT, 1993/No.ll, 

pp.1-4

170. On market environment and principal part of market 

(Chin.). Yu Zhonghua *JWT, 1993/No.7, pp.11-13

Planning and Development

171. On main problems and way-selection for developing 

market economy in Yunnan (Chin.). Chen Tiejun 

*JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.49-51

172. The new south China dragon. Deng Shulin *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.47-49

173. China heading for a market economy. Yuan Jiang 

*CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.53-56



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data

174. Yangtze valley - China’s new focus for development. 

Zhao Qinghua *CRep, No.117-118/1993, pp.29-30

175. A new understanding of the private economy. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.37-42

176. Scholars from around the world discuss Mainland 

China’s economy. *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.43-48

Public Finance

177. Stengthening macro-adjustment and reducing taxa- 

tion strictly (Chin.). Li Changwei *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, 

pp.32-34

178. Market economy and the roles of finance macro-ad­

justment (Chin.). Xiang Jingquan *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, 

pp.16-21

179. Thinking again and countermeasures of financial 

deficit in China in successive years (Chin.). Xie Jiangfa 

*JLYJG, 1993/No.6, pp.26-31

180. Probing into the Status of finance under market eco- 

nomic System (Chin.). Yang Jirui *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, 

pp.22-25

181. The roles of financial policies in economic develop­

ment in Asia (Chin.). Zhou Zhengfang *JLYJG, 1993/ 

No.6, pp.35-40

Enterprises and Management

182. The face of private enterprise in China. Bian Hui 

*CT, Feb.1994, pp.18-20

183. New thinks on some basic theorectical views of jo- 

int-stock (Chin.). Du Dingping *JWT, 1993/No.ll, 

pp.5-8

184. A way out of difficult positions for state-owned ent­

erprises (Chin.). Fan Yajun; Chen Qian *SKZ, 1993/ 

No.6, pp.18-23

185. Five years of China’s bankruptcy law: problems and 

prospects. Jiang Yaping *BR, 1994/No.6-7, pp.21-22

186. Initial research on synthetical appraisal of enterprise 

energy (Chin.). Ke Xing *JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.18-22

187. Conception on establishment of property right trade 

market for deficit enterprises of the state (Chin.). Ruan 

Wengjun *JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.33-34

188. The dynamism of rural enterprises in China. Ueno, 

Kazuhiko *CNL, Jan.-Feb.1994, pp.8-13, 24

189. Basic experience and direction: changing Organiza­

tion of enterprise management in China (Chin.). Wang 

Fengbin *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, pp.1-8

190. Enterprises must grow into a true market subject 

(Chin.). Zheng Xiuping *JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.13-14

191. Mainland Chinese officials binge on the "Great Rice 

Pot". *ICM, Feb.1994, pp.49-51

192. Rough going in industry transformation. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.21-26

193. The necessity of straightening out property rights. 

*ICM, Feb.1994, pp.27-30

194. Where has state enterprises’ power gone?. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.31-36

195. The Classification of privately-owned small busines- 

ses in Beijing. Shi Xianmin *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.95- 

107

Employment, Wages, Living Standard

196. The employment problem and reform of the labor 

System in China. Yuan Fang *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.26- 

32

197. "Goodwill wave" sweeps the countryside. *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.81-82

198. A new feature of the "laborer wave". *ICM, 

Feb.1994, pp.74-75

Februar/February 1994

199. The "laborer wave" comes early this year. *ICM 

Feb.1994, pp.71-73

200. Chinese rural women in the transfer of the rural 

labor force. Meng Xianfan *SSC, Spring 1994, pp.109- 

118

201. A realistic approach to human resources develop­

ment in China - education, the System of labor, and hu­

man resources development. Tan Songhua *SSC, Spring 

1994, pp.33-45

Basic Construction

Communications & Transportation

Tourism

202. No walls between us. Lindesay, William *CT, 

Feb.1994, pp.27-30

203. China tourism: a new focus annually (interview with 

Liu Yi, director of Tourism Administration). *BR, 

1994/No.5, pp.12-15

204. History and tourism: the Confucius family mansion, 

temple and woods. *CT, Feb.1994, pp.35-36

Industry, Energy and Mining

205. Multi-national hydropower project in Ertan. Dai 

Yannian *BR, 1994/No.5, pp.16-19

206. The nonferrous metal industry in China. Nakajima, 

Seiichi *CNL, Jan.-Feb.1994, pp.14-24

207. On strategy of developing our car industry (Chin.). 

Wang Hongjun *JWT, 1993/No.ll, pp.35-36

208. Government Intervention vs. marketization in Chi­

na’s rural industries: the role of local governments. 

Zhang Gang *CI, Summer/Autumn 1993, pp.45-73

209. Studying tendency of power industry in China in 

1990s (Chin.). *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, pp.9-15

210. Productive efficiency in Chinese industry. Wu Yan- 

rui *APEL, Nov. 1993, pp.58-66

Environment

211. Environmental alert on the Tibetan plateau. Shouse, 

Antonia J. *BCAS, Jul.-Sep. 1993/No.3, pp.13-21

212. Protect and improve the ecological environment in 

Yunnan with forests as core (Chin.). Yang Weijun 

*JWT, 1993/NO.7, pp.4-6

213. The formulation of China’s legal theory of environ­

mental encroachment. Chen Quansheng *SSC, Spring

1994, pp.130-138

Agriculture

214. The market and China’s 800 million peasants. Jiang 

Tan *CT, Feb.1994, pp.43-46

215. Farming and the countryside in today’s China. Os- 

hima, Kazutsugu *CNL, Jan.-Feb.1994, pp.2-7, 24

216. Market adjustment and state Intervention in agricul­

ture (Chin.). Peng Daiyan *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, pp.65- 

68, 79

217. Experience, problems and suggestions on adjusting 

agricultural structure (Chin.). Song Hongyuan *JLYJG, 

1993/No.ö, pp.59-64

218. Rural economy records progress. Song Yi; Han Gu- 

ojian *BR, 1994/No.8, pp.14-17

219. Current problems of the rural economy and its fu- 

ture trend (Chin.). Wu Yung Chao *SCC, Dec 1993, 

pp.53-61

220. Market economy development and adjustment- 

system construction of agriculture (Chin.). Zhang Hon- 

gyu *JLYJG, 1993/NO.6, pp.52-58

221. Agricultural Cooperation and the family farm in Chi­

na. Zhu Ling; Seiden, Mark *BCAS, Jul.-Sep. 1993/ 

No.3, pp.3-12

-232/26 -



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data -233/27 - Februar/February 1994

Currency and Commerce

222. The trend of reform on financial and banking system 

after the conclusion of "The 3rd Plenary Session of the 

14th CCP Central Committee" (Chin.). Hui Feng *SCC, 

Dec 1993, pp.39-52

223. An analysis of our security market (Chin.). Wang 

Deming *SKZ, 1993/No.6, pp.11-17

224. Reform of the price System in mainland China 

(Chin.). Yan Huai *MCS, Dec 1993, pp.30-43

225. Investigating into and thinking about sales Commis­

sion (Chin.). Zhang Weidong *JLYJG, 1993/No.6, 

pp.69-71

226. Advertising trade advances in China. Zhang Zhiping 

*BR, 1994/No.8, pp.8-11

227. The land market. *CNA, Feb.l, 1994, pp.1-9

Foreign Trade & Economic Cooperation

228. China’s open policy bears fruit. Chen Gengtao 

*CRep, No. 117-118/1993, pp.21-22

229. Minister reveals new measures. Han Baocheng *BR, 

1994/No.8, pp.7-9

230. Heilongjiang! (economic relations with Russia). Ren 

Hu; Gu Shanjie; Li Fugen *CT, Feb.1994, pp.10-13

231. GATT and Copyright relations between the Main­

land and Taiwan in China (Chin.). Zheng Chengsi 

*ZSK, 1994/No.l, pp.47-56

232. Trade and investment. *CT, Feb.1994, pp.34-35

233. Economic Integration within Greater China: trade 

and investment flows between China, Hong Kong and 

Taiwan. Ash, Robert; Kueh, Y.Y. *CQ, Dec. 1993, 

pp.711-745

234. Direct investment and economic Integration in the 

Asia Pacific: the case of Taiwanese investment in Xia­

men. Qi Luo; Howe, Christopher *CQ, Dec. 1993, 

pp.746-769

235. On tariffs and the General Agreement on Tariffs 

and Trade (GATT). Wang Dingyong *SSC, Spring 1994, 

pp.119-129

Statistics

TAIWAN

236. Development of ROC’s steel industry in step with its 

economy. King, M.H. *IFC, Oct.1993, pp.37-49

237. Developments in Taiwan’s maritime security. Klint- 

worth, Gary *IS, Jan. 1994, pp.65-82

238. The rate of return on investment in agricultural 

knowledge in Taiwan. Shih Jhi-tzeng; Fu Tsu-tan *IFC, 

Oct.1993, pp.51-64

239. Challenges confronting the ROC’s economic deve- 

lopment and responsive strategies. Siew, Vincent C. 

*IFC, Oct.1993, pp.27-35

240. Political change on Taiwan: transition to democra- 

cy?. Leng Shao-chuan; Lin Cheng-yi *CQ, Dec. 1993, 

pp.805-839

241. Beijing and Taipei: interactions in the Post-Tia- 

nanmen period. Lin Chong-pi *CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.770- 

804

HONGKONG AND MACAU

242. Macao moves toward smooth transition. Luo Zhao- 

ming *BR, 1994/No.5, p.20

243. Comments on Patten’s "Braving the northerly 

winds". Shang Rongguang; Zhong Yan *BR, 1994/ 

No.6-7, p.33

244. Social change in Hong Kong: Hong Kong man in 

search of majority. Baker, Hugh D.R. *CQ, Dec. 1993, 

pp.864-877

245. Macau and Greater China. Edmonds, Richard Louis 

*CQ, Dec. 1993, pp.878-906

246. Political change in Hong Kong. Hook, Brian *CQ, 

Dec. 1993, pp.840-863

MISCELLANEA

247. Culture at large: consuming t-shirts in Beijing. 

Barme, Geremie *CI, Summer/Autumn 1993, pp.1-44

248. Alltag in China (Folge 3). Soll und Haben: Die ma­

terielle Seite des Alltags. Weggel, Oskar *C.a., Jan.1994, 

pp.45-88

Index of Authors

An Tifu: 86

Ash, Robert: 233

Baker, Hugh D.R.: 244

Barme, Geremie: 247 

Bi Zhiguo: 92

Bian Hui: 182

Bian Zhou: 76

Cai Shangsi: 89

Ch’en, Jerome: 30

Chang Jingzhou: 86 

Chang Lang: 40 

Chang Qing: 146 

Chang Ya-chün: 10 9; 

Chen Gengtao: 228 53; 

Chen Jian: 77

Chen Qi-tai: 93

Chen Qian: 184

Chen Quansheng: 213 

Chen Tiejun: 171 

Chiu Hong-Hui: 156 

Chong Dachuan: 94 

Chong Shi: 12

Chun Lin: 54

Dai Yannian: 205

Dai Yuanchen: 157

Deng Daihua: 78

Deng Shulin: 172

Deng Xiaoping: 21

Ding Jianzhong: 41

Ding Weizhi: 124 

Ding Xiao: 125

Dong Bingyue: 149 

Dray-Novey, Alison: 63

Du Chenhui: 158

Du Dingping: 183

Du Jiwen: 83

Du Wentang: 55

Edmonds, Richard Louis: 245 

Fan Wenbo: 159

Fan Yajun: 184

Fang Fuqian: 160

Feng Weiqun: 141

Fu Tsu-tan: 238

Fu Yun-long: 95

Gao Qingren: 126

Gold, Thomas B.: 3 

Gu Shanjie: 230

Gu Su: 96



CHINA aktuell/China Monthly Data - 234/28 - Februar/February1994

Han Baocheng: 229

Han Guojian: 218 

Han Sheng: 16

Harding, Harry: 4 

He Xiao-rong: 97 

Heilman, Sebastian: 38 

Heilmann, Sebastian: 1 34; 

Hill, Ron: 68

Hong Liu: 15

Hong Yinxing: 161 

Hook, Brian: 246 

Hou Ruili: 84

Howe, Christopher: 234 

Hsü Kuang-t’ai: 42 

Hu Rongtao: 162 

Huang Aihua: 98 

Hui Feng: 222

Jiang Guang-hui: 99

Jiang Tan: 214

Jiang Tong: 64

Jiang Yaping: 185 

Jiang Zemin: 31 

Ju Lianhe: 131 

Ke Xing: 186

Kim, Samuel S.: 13 

King, M.H.: 236

Klintworth, Gary: 237 

Kuang Bailin: 22 

Kueh, Y.Y.: 233 

Kui Fu: 142

Lam Lai Sing: 11 

Leng Shao-chuan: 240 

Levine, Steven I.: 27 

Li Changwei: 177 

Li Chunyan: 143

Li Chuwen: 65 

Li Denggui: 100 

Li Fugen: 230 69; 

Li Jingwen: 152

Li Jingyuan: 23

Li Ming-you: 101 

Li Peilin: 134

Li Qi-qian: 102

Li Xiaosong: 78 

Li Xiaowei: 43

Li, Peter S.: 18 

Lin Cheng-yi: 240 

Lin Chong-pi: 241 

Lindesay, William: 202 

Liu Chang-lin: 103 

Liu Hong: 75 79; 

Liu Huaiyu: 24

Liu Xinjun: 130

Liu Zhuoye: 151

Long Fei: 44

Lu Jianhua: 2

Lu Jiarui: 154

Luo Ergang: 56

Luo Zhaoming: 242

Ma Ping: 144

Ma Shu-Yun: 19

Ma Yu-liang: 127

Ma Yu-shan: 104 

Ma Zhenduo: 105 

Meng Xianfan: 200 

Meng Xiuxiang: 163 

Metzger, Thomas A.: 135 

Mitchell, Siria: 70 

Müller, Otto F.: 45 

Nakajima, Seiichi: 206 

Nathan, Andrew J.: 90 

Oshima, Kazutsugu: 215 

Pan Derong: 106

Pei Dayang: 121 

Peng Daiyan: 216 

Peng Jianqun: 71 

Pieke, Frank N.: 39 

Pu Lihe: 72

Qi Luo: 234

Qian Xuemin: 153

Qiu Jin: 133 

Rao Fengqi: 66 

Ren Hu: 230

Ruan Wengjun: 187 

Scalapino, Robert A.: 28 

Schüller, Margot: 1 

Seiden, Mark: 221 

Shambaugh, David: 5 

Shang Rongguang: 243 

Shao Hongya: 164 

Shen Xiaolong: 122 

Shen Zhichun: 67 

Shi Xianmin: 195 

Shi Xin: 165 

Shi Zhong: 118 

Shih Jhi-tzeng: 238 

Shouse, Antonia J.: 211 

Shu Jing: 7

Shu Qi: 166

Siew, Vincent C.: 239 

Song Chun: 131 

Song Donglin: 167 

Song Hongyuan: 217 

Song Yi: 218

Su Shaozhi: 35 

Su Xing: 29

Sung Kuo-ch’eng: 8 

Takada Jün: 107 

Tan Fan: 145 

Tan Songhua: 201 

Tang Jun: 82

Tang Ming-bang: 108 

Teiwes, Frederick C.: 132 

Tian Linan: 109 

Ts’ai I-cheng: 57 

Tung, Ricky: 46 

Ueno, Kazuhiko: 188 

Uhalley, Jr. Stephen: 133 

Unterrieder, Else: 146 

Visscher, Sikko: 14 

Wang Deming: 223 

Wang Dingyong: 235 

Wang Fengbin: 189 

Wang Gungwu: 17

Wang Hongbo: 136 

Wang Hongjun: 207 

Wang Jian: 168 

Wang Liqi: 147 

Wang Yaxin: 47 

Weggel, Oskar: 248 

Weng Meiqi: 110 

Wong, John: 155 

Wu Xiong-wu: 73 

Wu Yanrui: 210 

Wu Yifeng: 168

Wu Yung Chao: 219 

Xiang Jingquan: 178 

Xie Jiangfa: 179 

Xie Lei: 148 

Xiong Lei: 58 

Xu Bizhen: 24 

Xu Chongli: 20 

Xu Quan-xing: 59 

Yahuda, Michael: 6 

Yan Huai: 224 

Yang Geng: 137 

Yang Guorong: 111 

Yang Jirui: 180 

Yang Weijun: 212 

Yang Yi: 91 

Yang Yonghua: 138 

Yang Yuchang: 112 

Yang Zhaohui: 169 

Yi Li: 36

Yin Ch’ing-yao: 60 

Yin Sichun: 113 

Yin Xicheng: 114 

Yu Dunkang: 115 

Yu Guangyuan: 25 

Yu Zhonghua: 170 

Yuan Fang: 196 

Yuan Jiang: 173 

Yuan Yulin: 123 

Yun Geng: 116 

Zhang Deyu: 126 

Zhang Gang: 208 

Zhang Hongyu: 220 

Zhang Li-wen: 117 

Zhang Mei: 74

Zhang Nianfeng: 118 

Zhang Tianlu: 74 

Zhang Weidong: 225 

Zhang Zhiping: 226 

Zhao Dingyang: 119 

Zhao Kunsheng: 128 

Zhao Qinghua: 174 

Zhao Shiyu: 129 

Zheng Chengsi: 231 

Zheng Xiuping: 190 

Zhong Jian: 85 

Zhong Yan: 243 

Zhou Dengke: 139 

Zhou Liquan: 120 

Zhou Liqun: 48 

Zhou Zhengfang: 181 

Zhu Ling: 221




